



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10669/2021**

GRAMODDHAR MAHAVIDYALAYA & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Ms.Priti Kumari
and Mr.Mrinal Kishor, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Jai Sahai Endlaw and Mr.Subhoday
Banerjee, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **26.05.2023**

CM APPL. 32903/2021

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner-institutions at the outset, submits that the impugned decision dated 09.02.2023 taken by the Appellate Authority (AA) of the respondent-NCTE is erroneous, inasmuch as the findings recorded therein are perverse. According to him, the petitioner-institutions had already submitted the salary disbursement of the faculty which is placed on record as *Annexure P-27* in the petition bearing no. **W.P.(C) 7506/2023**. He, therefore, states that when the salary disbursement details in the form of bank statement were placed on record, then there is no reason to non-suit the petitioner-institutions on the said ground.



2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent-NCTE on advance instructions, opposes the submissions on specific grounds. He states that the document placed on record by the petitioner-institutions as *Annexure P-27* in the petition bearing no. **W.P.(C) 7506/2023** i.e. the bank statement with respect to salary disbursement of faculty, was not available with the AA. He further tries to substantiate his submission while taking this court through various averments and pleadings.

3. Before considering the aforesaid aspect, this court, at this stage, finds it appropriate to direct respondent-NCTE to produce the original record of the AA for the perusal of this court on the next date of hearing.

4. List on 31.05.2023.

W.P.(C) 10669/2021

1. Heard.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent-NCTE accepts notice and he is directed to file the counter-affidavit before the next date of hearing.

4. List on 31.05.2023.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 26, 2023/MJ