



\$~25 & 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10669/2021

GRAMODDHAR MAHAVIDYALAYA & ANR... Petitioners
Through: Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Ms. Priti
Kumari, Mr. Mrinal Kishor, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION &
ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh and Ms.
Heena Ahluwalia, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 9569/2023

GRAMODDHAR MAHAVIDYALAYA & ANR Petitioners
Through: Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Ms. Priti
Kumari, Mr. Mrinal Kishor, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION &
ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh and Ms.
Heena Ahluwalia, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

% **ORDER**
24.05.2024

1. Mr. Hemant Singh, learned Counsel for the Respondent/NCTE
seeks further time to file counter affidavit in WP(C) 9569/2023.

2. Notice in this writ petition was issued on 25 July 2023. We are
now on 24 May 2024.



3. Till date, no counter affidavit has been filed. Nonetheless, in view of the request made by Mr. Hemant Singh, the counter affidavit possibly be placed on record not later than 27 May 2024.
4. Any failure to place counter affidavit on or before 27 May 2024 would *ipso facto* resort in forfeiture of the right to file counter affidavit.
5. Mr. Amitesh Kumar waives his right to file rejoinder as he submits that the issue in both the writ petition is elementary.
6. List both these writ petitions on 29 May 2024 in the supplementary list for disposal.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

MAY 24, 2024

dsn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)